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Registrar’s and Local Registrars’ Fees

Service
Commencement of:

(a) an action or matter requiring mediation (section 42 of the
Act and section 5 of these regulations)

(b) an action or matter not requiring mediation (section 42 of
the Act and section 5 of these regulations) except item
17

(© a petition for divorce (DIV)

(d) a petition in any other family law proceeding (FLD)

Filing a defence or answer (including counterclaim, cross-claim, third
party claim) respecting:

(a) an action or matter requiring mediation (section 42 of the
Act and section 5 of these regulations)

(b) an action or matter not requiring mediation (section 42 of
the Act and section 5 of the regulations)

(c) a petition for divorce (DIV)

(d) a petition in any other family law proceeding (FLD)

Amending pleadings

Transfer of action or matter to another judicial centre
Noting an action in default of defence

Filing an interim application with or without notice

Late filing of affidavit or other document in support of chambers
application

Payment into and out of court (excluding maintenance and jury
deposits)

Setting case conference or case management conference
Setting pre-trial conference or post-pleading conference
Late filing of pre-trial brief

Setting trial (jury or judge alone)

Filing a demand for a jury

Fee ($)

300

200
300
200

150
80
150
80
35
20
30
20

20

20
75
75
20
100

100
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Service
Issuing a subpoena

Hearing fee at trial after first day

Entering an order or judgment

Filing a judgment, decree, or any other order, from another court or
pursuant to statutory authority

Filing notice of application for judgment in contested family law
proceeding

Filing application for judgment in uncontested family law proceeding
Examining bond or affidavit, settling judgment or order, inquiry or
taking accounts pursuant to an order (including a certificate or report
required)

Issuing notice of appointment for assessment of costs

Assessment of costs (except a default judgment)

Assessment of estate accounts

Name search of a civil file by a non-party

Civil file inspection

Assessment of lawyer’s bill of fees or disbursements pursuant to The
Legal Profession Act, 1990

Electronic transfer of court hearing

Certified copy of a document

Any certificate not otherwise provided for

Photocopies

Sending or receiving electronic copy of a court document

Record suspension application

Fee ($)
10

100 per day or part
of a day

20

20

95

95
100 per day or part
of a day

10

100 per day or part
of a day

200

20 per judicial
centre

20 flat fee for first
file, plus $1 per file
for bulk inspections

300
20 for first day and
$10 for each
additional day
10 per copy

10
1 per page
1 per page

100



ltem Service

33

Item

Item

United States waiver application

Registrar’s and Local Registrars’ Fees in
Matters Tried Pursuant to The Small Claims Act, 2016

Service

Transfer of action from Small Claims Court:

(@) commencement of an action

(b) filing a defence or answer if no fees have been paid to Small
Claims Court

(c) filing a defence or answer if fee for filing a reply has been paid

to Small Claims Court
Filing a certificate of judgment of Small Claims Court

Filing a notice of appeal to the court or filing an application to set aside
judgment

Filing an application for an extension of time within which to appeal or to
file a transcript of evidence heard in Small Claims Court

Fee ($)

75

Fee ($)

200
150

100

20

100

20

Local Registrars’ Fees in Matters Pursuant to The Residential Tenancies Act, 2006

Service

Filing an order of a hearing officer or the Director of Residential Tenancies

pursuant to The Residential Tenancies Act, 2006

Filing a notice of appeal to the court

Fee ($)

20

100



Sheriffs’ Fees

ltem Service

1 Service:

(a) receiving, filing and serving on one person and returning any
process together with an affidavit of service or attempted
service, whether service is by mail or in person

(1) in the event of personal service, for any time spent by the
sheriff to effect service

(b) each additional party served, whether service is by mail or in
person, at the same location as service is made pursuant to
item (a)

2 Arrest or execution on goods and chattels or land:

(a) each arrest, writ of replevin, writ of delivery or similar writ or
order and return
)] if the sheriff’s time exceeds 1 hour
(b) attending, investigating, inventorying, cataloguing, taking

possession and preparing for sale

3 Executing a writ of possession, delivery and return, including any order
made pursuant to The Residential Tenancies Act, 2006

(a) if the sheriff’s time exceeds 1 hour

4 Services with respect to judicial sales of land pursuant to a court order

() plus a fee for time spent executing the sale, whether sale
proceeds or not

5 Interpleader application, including preparation and service of documents
on one party and attendance in chambers

6 Sheriff’s file inspection

Fee ($)

100

50 per sheriff per
hour or part of an
hour

50

150

50 per sheriff per
additional hour or
part of an hour

50 per sheriff per
hour or part of an
hour

150

50 per sheriff per
additional hour or
part of an hour

500

50 per sheriff per
hour or part of an
hour

400

20 flat fee

for first file,
plus $1 for each
additional file



ltem Service Fee ($)

7 Preparing certificate of search result 20

8 Preparing affidavit (other than of service) or letter written as requested by 50
a party

9 Summoning of a jury 500

10 Cancellation of a jury trial if a demand for jury is withdrawn after a jury 250

has been summoned by the sheriff

Fees for Transcript Services

ltem Service Fee (%)

1 Trial transcript preparation, maximum fee per page or portion of page:

(a) original (electronic or paper format) 3

(b) expedited original prepared in:

) 2-4 business days 7.50

(i) 5-9 business days 6.75

(iifi) ~ 10-19 business days 6.15

(c) copy (electronic or paper format) 0.30

2 If trial transcript is provided on computer disc 20

Tariff of Fees for Physicians and Surgeons in Criminal Proceedings

Item Service Fee ($)
General Practitioner/
Specialist
1 Testimony (includes preparation, pretrial briefing and waiting time):
(@) for the first hour or part of the first hour 250
(b) if testimony is more than one hour, for each subsequent 60

quarter hour or major portion of a quarter hour



Item

Cancellation Notice — for failure to give notification of adjournment or

Service

Fee ($)

General Practitioner/
Specialist

200

cancellation to the practitioner’s office at least 2 business days before the
date of the scheduled court appearance

The Enforcement of Money Judgments Act

FEES AND COSTS OF SHERIFFS’ ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

Item Service
Category
1 Service (a)
(b)
2 Disclosure (a)

(b)

Service

receiving, filing and serving on one
person and returning any process
together with an affidavit of service
or attempted service, whether
service is by mail or in person

(i) in the event of personal service,
for any time spent by the sheriff
to effect service

each additional party served, whether
service is by mail or in person, at the
same location as service is made
pursuant to item (a)

producing Notice to Complete
Sheriff’s Questionnaire, Notice to
Third Party to Complete Sheriff’s
Questionnaire or Notice of an
Appointment for Examination [Form
D, E, F]

receiving and keeping record of
written request for disclosure from
enforcing judgment creditor and
disclosing information to enforcing
judgment creditor

Fee ($)

100

50 per sheriff per hour
or part of an hour

50

20

20
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3

Service
Category

Registration

Enforcement

Receivership

Third Person
Claims

Service

preparing and filing registration, amending
or discharging in the registry for enforcing
judgment creditor (in addition to the
registry fee)

(a) receiving and keeping record of
enforcement instructions:

(i) if amount of judgment unpaid at
the date of the enforcement
instruction is more than $10,000

(i) if amount of judgment unpaid at
the date of the enforcement
instructions is $10,000 or less

(b) receiving and keeping record of
supplementary enforcement
instructions:

(1) if amount of judgment unpaid at
the date of the enforcement
instruction is more than $10,000

(i) if amount of judgment unpaid at
the date of enforcement
instruction is $10,000 or less

(c) producing report pursuant to section
35 of the Act

(d) undertaking investigation as per
enforcement instruction

(e) seizing exigible property, including
preparation of documentation

(f) inventorying, cataloguing and
preparing seized property for
disposition

(a) supervising receiver

(b) producing Notice to Discharge
Security of Receiver or Terminate
Receivership [Form T]

(a) receiving Notice of Third Person
Claim and any additional
information required by sheriff
[Form U]

Fee ($)

20

300

150

100

50

50

50 per sheriff per hour
or part of an hour

50 per sheriff per hour
or part of an hour

50 per sheriff per hour
or part of an hour

100 per sheriff per hour
or part of an hour

50

20



Item Service
Category
(b)
(c)
7 Exemptions (a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

8 Distribution (a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

Service

producing Notice of Third Person
Claim, receiving Notice to Sheriff of
Dispute of Third Person Claim
[Forms U and V]

making interpleader application,
including preparation of documents
and attendance in court

producing Exemption Notice to
Judgment Debtor [Form X]

receiving and determining Notice of
Exemption Claim [Form Y]

producing Notice of Sheriff’s
Decision on Exemption Claim [Form
Z]

making application pursuant to section
95 of the Act, including preparation
of documents and attendance in
court

producing Notice of Distribution
[Form DD]

producing initial Distribution
Statement [Form FF]

producing any supplementary
Distribution Statement [Form FF]

receiving and determining Notice of
Objection to a Distribution,
including Notice of Valid Objection
to a Distribution [Forms GG and
HH]

9 Transportation  for each kilometre travelled by the sheriff in
Fee execution of the sheriff’s duties

10 Disbursements

Fee ($)

20

400

20
50

20

100

20
75
50

50

twice the rate approved
for members of the
public service of
Saskatchewan using a
privately owned vehicle
on government business,
with a minimum charge
of $10 in each case

in every case payment
for all disbursements
properly incurred






