Registrar's and Local Registrars' Fees

Item	Service	Fee (\$)	
1	Commencement of:		
	(a) an action or matter requiring mediation (section 42 of the Act and section 5 of these regulations)	300	
	(b) an action or matter not requiring mediation (section 42 of the Act and section 5 of these regulations) except item 17	200	
	(c) a petition for divorce (DIV)	300	
	(d) a petition in any other family law proceeding (FLD)	200	
2	Filing a defence or answer (including counterclaim, cross-claim, third party claim) respecting:		
	(a) an action or matter requiring mediation (section 42 of the Act and section 5 of these regulations)	150	
	(b) an action or matter not requiring mediation (section 42 of the Act and section 5 of the regulations)	80	
	(c) a petition for divorce (DIV)	150	
	(d) a petition in any other family law proceeding (FLD)	80	
3	Amending pleadings	35	
4	Transfer of action or matter to another judicial centre	20	
5	Noting an action in default of defence 30		
6	Filing an interim application with or without notice	20	
7	Late filing of affidavit or other document in support of chambers application		
8	Payment into and out of court (excluding maintenance and jury deposits)	20	
9	Setting case conference or case management conference	75	
10	Setting pre-trial conference or post-pleading conference	75	
11	Late filing of pre-trial brief 20		
12	Setting trial (jury or judge alone)	100	
13	Filing a demand for a jury	100	

Item	Service	Fee (\$)
14	Issuing a subpoena	10
15	Hearing fee at trial after first day	100 per day or part of a day
16	Entering an order or judgment	20
17	Filing a judgment, decree, or any other order, from another court or pursuant to statutory authority	20
18	Filing notice of application for judgment in contested family law proceeding	95
19	Filing application for judgment in uncontested family law proceeding	95
20	Examining bond or affidavit, settling judgment or order, inquiry or taking accounts pursuant to an order (including a certificate or report required) 100 pe	
21	Issuing notice of appointment for assessment of costs	10
22	2 Assessment of costs (except a default judgment) 100	
23	Assessment of estate accounts	200
24	Name search of a civil file by a non-party	20 per judicial centre
25	Civil file inspection 20 flat fer file, plus \$ for bulk in	
26	Assessment of lawyer's bill of fees or disbursements pursuant to <i>The Legal Profession Act</i> , 1990	300
27	Electronic transfer of court hearing	20 for first day and \$10 for each additional day
28	Certified copy of a document	10 per copy
29	Any certificate not otherwise provided for	10
30	Photocopies	1 per page
31	Sending or receiving electronic copy of a court document	1 per page
32	Record suspension application	100

Item	Service	Fee (\$)
33	United States waiver application	75

Registrar's and Local Registrars' Fees in Matters Tried Pursuant to *The Small Claims Act*, 2016

Item	Service	Fee (\$)	
1	Transfer of action from Small Claims Court:		
	(a) commencement of an action	200	
	(b) filing a defence or answer if no fees have been paid to Small Claims Court	150	
	(c) filing a defence or answer if fee for filing a reply has been paid to Small Claims Court	100	
2	Filing a certificate of judgment of Small Claims Court	20	
3	Filing a notice of appeal to the court or filing an application to set aside judgment 100		
4	Filing an application for an extension of time within which to appeal or to file a transcript of evidence heard in Small Claims Court		

Local Registrars' Fees in Matters Pursuant to The Residential Tenancies Act, 2006

Item	Service	Fee (\$)
1	Filing an order of a hearing officer or the Director of Residential Tenancies pursuant to <i>The Residential Tenancies Act</i> , 2006	20
2	Filing a notice of appeal to the court	100

Sheriffs' Fees

Item	Service	Fee (\$)
1	Service:	
	(a) receiving, filing and serving on one person at process together with an affidavit of service service, whether service is by mail or in person	or attempted
	(i) in the event of personal service, for any sheriff to effect service	time spent by the 50 per sheriff per hour or part of an hour
	(b) each additional party served, whether service person, at the same location as service is maditem (a)	*
2	Arrest or execution on goods and chattels or land:	
	(a) each arrest, writ of replevin, writ of delivery order and return	or similar writ or 150
	(i) if the sheriff's time exceeds 1 hour	50 per sheriff per additional hour or part of an hour
	(b) attending, investigating, inventorying, catalo possession and preparing for sale	guing, taking 50 per sheriff per hour or part of an hour
3	Executing a writ of possession, delivery and return, inclumade pursuant to <i>The Residential Tenancies Act</i> , 2006	ading any order 150
	(a) if the sheriff's time exceeds 1 hour	50 per sheriff per additional hour or part of an hour
4	Services with respect to judicial sales of land pursuant to	o a court order 500
	(a) plus a fee for time spent executing the sale, we proceeds or not	whether sale 50 per sheriff per hour or part of an hour
5	Interpleader application, including preparation and service on one party and attendance in chambers	ce of documents 400
6	Sheriff's file inspection	20 flat fee for first file, plus \$1 for each additional file

Item	Service	Fee (\$)
7	Preparing certificate of search result	20
8	Preparing affidavit (other than of service) or letter written as requested by a party	50
9	Summoning of a jury	500
10	Cancellation of a jury trial if a demand for jury is withdrawn after a jury has been summoned by the sheriff	250

Fees for Transcript Services

Item	Service	Fee (\$)
1	Trial transcript preparation, maximum fee per page or portion of page:	
	(a) original (electronic or paper format)	3
	(b) expedited original prepared in:	
	(i) 2-4 business days	7.50
	(ii) 5-9 business days	6.75
	(iii) 10-19 business days	6.15
	(c) copy (electronic or paper format)	0.30
2	If trial transcript is provided on computer disc	20

Tariff of Fees for Physicians and Surgeons in Criminal Proceedings

Item	Service	Fee (\$)
		General Practitioner/ Specialist
1	Testimony (includes preparation, pretrial briefing and waiting time):	
	(a) for the first hour or part of the first hour	250
	(b) if testimony is more than one hour, for each subsequent quarter hour or major portion of a quarter hour	60

Item	Service	Fee (\$)
		General Practitioner/ Specialist
2	Cancellation Notice – for failure to give notification of adjournment or cancellation to the practitioner's office at least 2 business days before the date of the scheduled court appearance	200

The Enforcement of Money Judgments Act

FEES AND COSTS OF SHERIFFS' ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

Item	Service Category	Service	Fee (\$)
1	Service	(a) receiving, filing and serving on one person and returning any process together with an affidavit of service or attempted service, whether service is by mail or in person	100
		(i) in the event of personal service, for any time spent by the sheriff to effect service	50 per sheriff per hour or part of an hour
		(b) each additional party served, whether service is by mail or in person, at the same location as service is made pursuant to item (a)	50
2	Disclosure	(a) producing Notice to Complete Sheriff's Questionnaire, Notice to Third Party to Complete Sheriff's Questionnaire or Notice of an Appointment for Examination [Form D, E, F]	20
		(b) receiving and keeping record of written request for disclosure from enforcing judgment creditor and disclosing information to enforcing judgment creditor	20

Item	Service Category	Service	Fee (\$)
3	Registration	preparing and filing registration, amending or discharging in the registry for enforcing judgment creditor (in addition to the registry fee)	20
4	Enforcement	(a) receiving and keeping record of enforcement instructions:	
		(i) if amount of judgment unpaid at the date of the enforcement instruction is more than \$10,000	300
		(ii) if amount of judgment unpaid at the date of the enforcement instructions is \$10,000 or less	150
		(b) receiving and keeping record of supplementary enforcement instructions:	
		(i) if amount of judgment unpaid at the date of the enforcement instruction is more than \$10,000	100
		(ii) if amount of judgment unpaid at the date of enforcement instruction is \$10,000 or less	50
		(c) producing report pursuant to section 35 of the Act	50
		(d) undertaking investigation as per enforcement instruction	50 per sheriff per hour or part of an hour
		(e) seizing exigible property, including preparation of documentation	50 per sheriff per hour or part of an hour
		(f) inventorying, cataloguing and preparing seized property for disposition	50 per sheriff per hour or part of an hour
5	Receivership	(a) supervising receiver	100 per sheriff per hour or part of an hour
		(b) producing Notice to Discharge Security of Receiver or Terminate Receivership [Form T]	50
6	Third Person Claims	(a) receiving Notice of Third Person Claim and any additional information required by sheriff [Form U]	20

Item	Service Category	Service	Fee (\$)
		(b) producing Notice of Third Person Claim, receiving Notice to Sheriff of Dispute of Third Person Claim [Forms U and V]	20
		(c) making interpleader application, including preparation of documents and attendance in court	400
7	Exemptions	(a) producing Exemption Notice to Judgment Debtor [Form X]	20
		(b) receiving and determining Notice of Exemption Claim [Form Y]	50
		(c) producing Notice of Sheriff's Decision on Exemption Claim [Form Z]	20
		(d) making application pursuant to section 95 of the Act, including preparation of documents and attendance in court	100
8	Distribution	(a) producing Notice of Distribution [Form DD]	20
		(b) producing initial Distribution Statement [Form FF]	75
		(c) producing any supplementary Distribution Statement [Form FF]	50
		(d) receiving and determining Notice of Objection to a Distribution, including Notice of Valid Objection to a Distribution [Forms GG and HH]	50
9	Transportation Fee	for each kilometre travelled by the sheriff in execution of the sheriff's duties	twice the rate approved for members of the public service of Saskatchewan using a privately owned vehicle on government business, with a minimum charge of \$10 in each case
10	Disbursements		in every case payment for all disbursements properly incurred